MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

Chapter 42

RESOLVE, in Favor of Kennebec Journal Print Shop.

Kennebec Journal Print Shop; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$537.26 to be paid to the Kennebec Journal Print Shop for 350 copies of Legislative Index, 1939, which through inadvertence was not paid at the time the contract was made; to be paid from funds for legislative expense.

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 43

RESOLVE, Granting His Soldier's Bonus to Frank W. Hughes, of East Machias.

Frank W. Hughes; soldier's bonus. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to Frank W. Hughes, of East Machias, the sum of \$100 as his soldier's bonus due him for service in the last World War; said sum to be paid from the general funds of the state.

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 44

RESOLVE, to Reimburse H. W. Brooks, of Portland.

H. W. Brooks; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$36.30 to be paid in favor of H. W. Brooks, of Portland, Maine, to reimburse him for an over-payment of his gasoline tax; said sum to be paid from the aeronautical gas tax appropriation.

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 45

RESOLVE, in Favor of Northeast Airlines Inc.

Northeast Airlines Inc.; refund of tax. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$956.88 to be paid to Northeast Airlines Inc. in settlement of the refund of taxes on gasoline consumed in airplanes to which said Northeast Airlines Inc. was entitled under the provi-

CHAP. 48

sions of section 89 of chapter 12 of the revised statutes, on January 24, 1942; said sum to be paid from the Aeronautical Gas Funds Appropriation.

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 46

RESOLVE, in Favor of Central Maine Sanatorium, at Fairfield.

Central Maine Sanatorium; appropriation for. Resolved: That the sum of \$15,000 be, and hereby is, appropriated from the sinking fund reserve in favor of the Central Maine Sanatorium, to be used for building a laundry and purchasing and installing equipment therein.

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 47

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of Bethel.

Town of Bethel; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$225 to be paid to the town of Bethel, to compensate said town for services of the Bethel fire department in fighting a forest fire in Albany, a deorganized town; said sum to be paid from the general funds of the state.

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 48

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Sale of T. 1, R. 13, W. E. L. S., Piscataquis County.

Forest commissioner authorized to make sale. Resolved: That the forest commissioner be, and hereby is, authorized to make, execute and deliver to Harry F. Ross a deed in the name of the state, of all interest of the state in T. I, R. 13, W. E. L. S., Piscataquis county, formerly owned by Minnie Ross Holman: Provided that the said Harry F. Ross pays to the treasurer of state the sum of \$2000 and the amount that would have been due to the state for taxes on the said property for the year 1943, if taxes had been assessed on the said property for the year 1943 as property of the said Harry F. Ross.

Effective July 9, 1943